

GAHC010115002024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2984/2024

SITA BASFOR @ SITA BASFORE
DAUGHTER-IN-LAW OF LATE PARDESHI BASFORE @ PARDESHI
WIFE OF SRI ASHOK BASFORE,
RESIDENT OF MARAKHALI HARIZON COLONY,
DR. B. BARUAH ROAD, P.O.- ULUBARI,
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI- 781007,
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781006.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781029.

4:THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER

PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI- 781001.

5:THE COMMISSIONER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781001.

6:THE CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781001.

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (DIVISION-II)
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
AT GUWAHATI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N K MURRY, P HAJONG,S DEB,MS S.DAS,MS P TOKBIPI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, GMC,SC, AG,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

O R D E R

Date : 21.03.2025.

Heard Mr. J.U. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner who submits that as per the direction of this Court, he has submitted the Next of Kin certificate before the concerned authority.

Although this Court has observed that the respondent authorities would

finalize the claim of the petitioner at the earliest and preferably by the next day of listing, Mr. P. Nayak, learned standing counsel for the GMC submits that in view of the fact that the father of the petitioner had retired in the year 1996, a considerable time would be required to finalize the claim of the petitioner. Therefore, he submits that some time may be granted to finalize the claim of the petitioner.

Having considered the submissions of learned standing counsel for the GMC, this Court expected that the claim of the petitioner would be finalized on or before the next date of listing.

List the matter on 11.04.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant