

GAHC010115002024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2984/2024**

SITA BASFOR @ SITA BASFORE  
DAUGHTER-IN-LAW OF LATE PARDESHI BASFORE @ PARDESHI  
WIFE OF SRI ASHOK BASFORE,  
RESIDENT OF MARAKHALI HARIZON COLONY,  
DR. B. BARUAH ROAD, P.O.- ULUBARI,  
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI- 781007,  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781006.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM  
MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781029.

4:THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER

PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI- 781001.

5:THE COMMISSIONER  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781001.

6:THE CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781001.

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (DIVISION-II)  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
AT GUWAHATI  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781001

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N K MURRY, P HAJONG,S DEB,MS S.DAS,MS P TOKBIPI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, GMC,SC, AG,SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

O R D E R

Date : 28.05.2025.

Heard Mr. N.K. Murry, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This Court on 11.04.2025, granted the respondents, on the submission of the learned Standing Counsel for the GMC, Mr. P. Nayak to finalize the claim for family pension of the petitioner by today.

Today, Mr. P. Nayak, learned Standing Counsel submits that since certain documents were sought from the petitioner for finalization of her claim, which she has submitted only day before yesterday i.e. on 26.05.2025. Therefore, the authorities would require at least fifteen (15) days to finalize the claim, as submitted on the earlier dates and as such, prays that the matter may be listed after two weeks.

Having considered that the petitioner has submitted the required documents, which the authorities have sought for only two days back, the prayer of the learned Standing Counsel for the GMC, Mr. P. Nayak is allowed.

Accordingly, list this matter after two (2) weeks.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**