

GAHC010115002024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2984/2024

SITA BASFOR @ SITA BASFORE
DAUGHTER-IN-LAW OF LATE PARDESHI BASFORE @ PARDESHI
WIFE OF SRI ASHOK BASFORE,
RESIDENT OF MARAKHALI HARIZON COLONY,
DR. B. BARUAH ROAD, P.O.- ULUBARI,
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI- 781007,
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781006.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI

ASSAM
PIN- 781029.

4:THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER

PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI- 781001.

5:THE COMMISSIONER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

PIN- 781001.

6:THE CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

PIN- 781001.

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (DIVISION-II)
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
AT GUWAHATI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM
PIN- 781001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N K MURRY, A GUPTA,MS. D SINHA,P HAJONG,S DEB,MS
S.DAS,MS P TOKBIPI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, GMC,SC, AG,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

02.02.2026

None appears for the petitioner on call. Mr. B. Sharma, learned
counsel for the respondent No. 4.

Pursuant to this Court's earlier order dated 24.11.2025, Mr. P. Nayak, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam, has obtained certain instruction and submits that the leave encashment, gratuity and contributory provident fund has already been settled and released to the petitioner.

As regards arrear of pension, the Corporation though is trying to settle the same at the earliest, however, the service book of the employee has significantly deteriorated due to its age; specifically, the first page is currently illegible, making it impossible to verify the exact date of joining and for which they have not been able to release the arrear of pension inasmuch as the date of joining is a mandatory pre-requisite for calculating pensionable service and finalizing the arrears and therefore, Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam seeks an adjournment to complete the process by obtaining date of joining from other available sources in the Corporation.

Prayer stands allowed.

List this matter again on 26.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant