

GAHC010115002024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2984/2024

SITA BASFOR @ SITA BASFORE
DAUGHTER-IN-LAW OF LATE PARDESHI BASFORE @ PARDESHI
WIFE OF SRI ASHOK BASFORE,
RESIDENT OF MARAKHALI HARIZON COLONY,
DR. B. BARUAH ROAD, P.O.- ULUBARI,
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI- 781007,
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781006.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI

ASSAM
PIN- 781029.

4:THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER

PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI- 781001.

5:THE COMMISSIONER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

PIN- 781001.

6:THE CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

PIN- 781001.

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (DIVISION-II)
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
AT GUWAHATI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM
PIN- 781001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N K MURRY, A GUPTA,MS. D SINHA,P HAJONG,S DEB,MS
S.DAS,MS P TOKBIPI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, GMC,SC, AG,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

Date : 26.03.2026

Heard Mr. P. Nayak, learned Standing Counsel for GMC and Mr. M.P. Sarma,
learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. B. Sarma for respondent no.3._

Mr. P. Nayak, learned Standing Counsel for G.M.C. prays that the matter may be taken up on a later date.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter again on 24th of April, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant